

FACULTY OF MEDICINE POSTGRADUATE SCHOLARSHIP SCHEME (FOMPSS) SESSION 2024/2025

1. Introduction

The Faculty of Medicine recognizes the importance of a quality education and is dedicated to help the postgraduate students achieve their higher education goals. The Faculty of Medicine is offering scholarships to postgraduate candidates (Malaysian citizens) who are pursuing their research programs. This scholarship offer is open to both new and existing candidates.

2. Benefits of the Faculty of Medicine Postgraduate Scholarship Scheme

The Faculty of Medicine Postgraduate Scholarship Scheme will be offered as below:

1) Sponsorship of tuition fees, maximum of 3 years (6 semesters) for PhD candidates and 2 years (4 semesters) for Master candidates.

3. Terms and condition of the Faculty of Medicine Postgraduate Scholarship Scheme

- 1) The successful candidates must comply with the terms and conditions set out in the offer letter.
- 2) The Faculty of Medicine Postgraduate Scholarship Scheme offer will be void if the candidate fails to comply with or violates the following terms and conditions:
 - (a) Candidate is applying for semester leave.
 - (b) Candidate withdraws from the program.
 - (c) Candidate is graduating.
 - (d) Candidate did not register for the semester.
 - (e) Report of unsatisfactory progress.
 - (f) Provide false information.
- 3) The candidate shall not receive any form of sponsorship or other financial assistance to cover the tuition fees during the tenure from any sources.
- 4) Candidates who are eligible for Graduate Research Assistant Scheme (GRAS) <u>will not</u> be eligible for the scholarship.

- 5) Candidates who have been disqualified from the Faculty of Medicine Postgraduate Scholarship Scheme must reimburse the Faculty of Medicine (any fees paid for that semester).
- 6) Sponsorship of tuition is non-exchangeable for cash or other benefits.

4. Application Requirements of the Faculty of Medicine Postgraduate Scholarship Scheme

The requirements for the Faculty of Medicine Postgraduate Scholarship Scheme are as follows:

- 1) The candidate is a local candidate (Malaysian citizen).
- 2) Only open to postgraduate research programs in the Faculty of Medicine.
 - (a) Doctor of Philosophy [PhD]
 - (b) Doctor of Medicine [MD]
 - (c) Master of Medical Science [MMedSc]
- 3) Candidates are registered with the program.
- 4) Candidates must have academic qualifications in the following categories:
 - (a) Candidates participating in the Master of Medical Science program
 - (i). Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery;
 - (ii). Bachelor of Dentistry; or
 - (iii). Bachelor's degree with CGPA of not less than 3.00 or equivalent.
 - (b) Candidates participating in the Doctor of Philosophy program
 - (i). Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery;
 - (ii). Bachelor of Dentistry; or
 - (iii). Bachelor's degree with CGPA of not less than 3.00 or equivalent. AND
 - (i). Master's degree in Research; (ii). Master's Degree in Clinical; or
 - (iii). Master's Degree in Coursework or Mixed Mode with CGPA of not less than 3.00 or equivalent.
 - (c) Candidates participating in the Doctor of Philosophy program under the fast tract scheme, with Bachelor's degree CGPA above 3.7.
- 5) Candidates are enrolled in the full-time study program.
- 6) Report of good and satisfactory study progress.

5. Guidelines for Application Process:

- 1) Applicants must submit the Faculty of Medicine Postgraduate Scholarship Scheme application form in softcopy to pgfom@ummc.edu.my by 18th of October 2024 (by 1.00pm).
- 2) The secretariat will acknowledge receipt of the submission by email within 3-5 working days. Please contact the Secretariat if you did not receive a confirmation email.
- 3) Shortlisted candidates will be invited to attend an interview session.